

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 4:16-CV-469-K
)	
ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN,)	
Attorney General of New York, in his official)	
capacity, and MAURA TRACY HEALEY,)	
Attorney General of Massachusetts, in her)	
official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	2
	A. The Attorney General’s Civil Investigative Demand	2
	B. Prior Proceedings	3
	C. Recent Events in the Massachusetts Litigation.....	7
III.	Argument	7
	A. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Attorney General Healey.	7
	B. Texas’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Apply to Attorney General Healey.	9
	C. Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over the Attorney General in Texas Would Violate Due Process.....	12
	1. The Attorney General Lacks the Minimum Contacts with Texas Required for the Court to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Her.....	12
	2. Exxon’s Claims of Injury in Texas Are Unavailing.	16
	3. Exxon’s Previously Cited Authorities for Personal Jurisdiction Are Outdated and Irrelevant.....	21
	4. Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over the Attorney General Would Be Unreasonable in This Case.	23
IV.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

21 Turtle Creek Square, Ltd. v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys., 425 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 11

Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc., 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Allred v. Moore & Peterson, 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 16, 22

Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 5, 8

Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13

Atwood Hatcheries v. Heisdorf & Nelson Farms, 357 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1966) 10, 11

B & G Prod. Co. v. Vacco, No. CIV.98-2436 ADM/RLE, 1999 WL 33592887 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 1999) 25

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Amarillo Hosp. Dist., 835 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)..... 11

Bear Stearns Cos. v. Lavalley, No. 3:00 Civ. 1900-D, 2001 WL 406217 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2001) 23

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 12

Bustos v. Lennon, 538 F. App’x 565 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 18, 22

Clark Advert. Agency, Inc. v. Tice, 331 F. Supp. 1058 (N.D. Tex. 1971) 11

Cutting Edge Enters., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., 481 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 25

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) 12

Ecclesiastical Order of the Ism of Am, Inc. v. Chasin, 845 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 20

Everly Aircraft Co. v. Killian, 414 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 11

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 9

Gilbert v. DaGrossa, 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 20

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011) 12

Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 21, 22

Gulf Coast Int’l LLC v. Research Corp. of the Univ. of Haw., 490 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. Ct. App. 2016) 11

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958) 14

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) 12

Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey, 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 12, 14

Hydrokinetics, Inc. v. Alaska Mech., Inc., 700 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36, No. 2016-1888-F (Mass. Super. Jan. 11, 2017) passim

In re DuPuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 3:11-MD-2244-K, 2014 WL 3557392 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 18, 2014)..... 23

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash., 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 12

Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l Corp., 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Kalman v. Cortes, 646 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 23

Kulko v. Super. Ct., 436 U.S. 84 (1978) 14

Lewis v. Fresne, 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001) 23

Markland v. Bay Cty. Sheriff’s Office, No. 1:14-cv-572, 2015 WL 3430120 (E.D. Tex. May 28, 2015)..... 12

McFadin v. Gerber, 587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009) 16

Mgmt. Insights, Inc. v. CIC Enters., Inc., 194 F. Supp. 2d 520 (N.D. Tex. 2001) 19

Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom, 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 19

Nelson v. Bulso, 149 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

Nuovo Pignone, SpA v. Storman Asia M/V, 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 23

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co., 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001) 19

Payne v. Cty. of Kershaw, No. 3:08-CV-0792-G, 2008 WL 2876592 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2008) 11, 16

Perez Bustillo v. State of La., 718 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986) 11

Pervasive Software Inc. v. Lexware GmbH & Co. KG, 688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 16

<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	25
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Liebreich</i> , 339 F.3d 369, 375 (5th Cir. 2003), reh’g denied, clarification granted, 82 F. App’x 144 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Rockwood Select Asset Fund XI (6)-1, LLC v. Devine, Millimet & Branch</i> , 750 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	5, 8
<i>Ruston Gas Turbines, Inc. v. Donaldson Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Saxton v. Faust</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2458-K, 2010 WL 3446921 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2010).....	11, 19
<i>Shotton v. Pitkin</i> , No. Civ-15-0241-HE, 2015 WL 5091984 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 28, 2015).....	16
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	10
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt (Stroman II)</i> , 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Turner v. Abbott</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2014)	25
<i>Tuteur v. Crosley-Corcoran</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 333 (D. Mass. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995), amended July 28, 1995.....	16
<i>Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin v. Flores.</i> , 692 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Herron</i> , 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985).....	16, 22
<i>Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	13, 24
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	4, 5, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 16, 19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 3	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A.....	2, 3, 13, 24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2	3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6	3, 14, 21, 24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(7)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 93A, § 7	14, 24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.041	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042	9, 10
